
COPY – I.D. CONTRACT NUMBER:

4000016622

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Grant amendment #6

RFP 16-09 Amendment 

VENDOR NAME AND ADDRESS:

Deloitte
30 North Third St
Harrisburg, PA 17110

E-mail: Jason Reilly
Phone: 717-695-5213

FEDERAL I.D. NUMBER:061454513
SAP VENDOR NUMBER: 195941



CONTRACT #4000016622 

AMENDMENT #6 

This Amendment #6 is made by and between Deloitte Consulting LLP (“Contractor”) and 
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Human Services (“DHS”), collectively “the 
Parties.” 
 
 WHEREAS, DHS issued Request for Proposals No. 16-09, Information Technology 
Support and Services (“RFP 16-09”) for the purpose of soliciting proposals from qualified 
entities to provide various Information Technology Support and Services;  
 
 WHEREAS, Contractor submitted a proposal in response to RFP 16-09, Lots #6 and #7;  
 
 WHEREAS, DHS determined that the proposals submitted by the Contractor for Lots #6 
and #7 were the most advantageous to DHS, taking into consideration all RFP evaluation factors;  
 
 WHEREAS, DHS entered into a contract with Contractor on April 23, 2012 (Contract 
#4000016622, hereinafter “Contract”) to perform the services required by RFP 16-09 Lots #6 
and #7;  
 
 WHEREAS, DHS and Contractor previously amended the Contract to change the 
schedule of the Contract’s Operational Phase (Amendment #1);  
 
 WHEREAS, DHS and Contractor previously amended the Contract to effectuate a 
reduction in Contractor’s rates and to increase the number of hours dedicated to the Contract for 
modifications of in-scope systems to implement necessary requirements of the Patient Protection 
and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”) (42 USC §18001 et seq.) and for upgrades and improvements 
to DHS’s Child Welfare systems (Amendment #2);  
 
 WHEREAS, DHS and Contractor previously amended the Contract to increase the 
number of hours dedicated to the Contract for modifications of in-scope systems and otherwise 
modify the Contract’s payment provisions to allow DHS to complete other ACA-related projects, 
make further upgrades and improvements to DHS’s Child Welfare systems, and make other 
modifications and enhancements necessary to improve DHS operations and provide for more 
efficient and effective service delivery (Amendment #3);  
 
 WHEREAS, DHS and Contractor previously amended the Contract to allow Contractor 
to dedicate additional resources to the Contract for the purpose of providing in-scope services to 
maintain the systems modifications as required by the ACA, and the upgrades and improvements 
to DHS’s Child Welfare systems (Amendment #4);  
 

WHEREAS, DHS and Contractor previously amended the Contract to extend this 
Contract for three (3) additional one-year periods and to replace Section 48 of Attachment A, 
RFP No. 16-09 Appendix A (Final Contract Terms and Conditions) (Amendment #5);  
 



2

WHEREAS, DHS exercised a three (3)-month extension of the Contract to extend this 
Contract on the same terms and conditions until June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, DHS and the Contractor have identified the need to extend the Contract to 
provide services until new contracts are fully approved and implemented, to provide pricing for 
the extension, and to update certain Contract terms. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, DHS and the Contractor, with 
the intention of being legally bound, agree to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. The term of the contract is extended to December 31, 2021. At its option, DHS may 
extend the term of the Contract upon the same terms and conditions for one (1) 
additional six (6) month period. DHS will notify Contractor of its election to exercise 
an extension in writing at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the then 
current term, except that DHS’s right to exercise any such extension shall not expire 
unless and until Contractor has given DHS written notice of DHS’ failure to timely 
exercise its extension and has provided DHS with ten (10) business days from DHS’s 
receipt of the notice to cure the failure.

2. Subject to federal approval and the availability of state and federal funds, DHS shall 
pay Contractor a fixed monthly fee in the amounts contained in the below Table #1 
for all Lot #6 and Lot #7 maintenance services. 

Table #1 
Maintenance Costs (Lots #6 and #7) 

Firm Fixed Pricing 
 

Contract Extension Period 
 

Monthly Amount  

07/01/2020 through 06/30/2021 $2,981,218.70
07/01/2021 through 12/31/2021 $2,981,218.70
01/01/2022 through 06/30/2022 $2,981,218.70

3. For all necessary systems Modifications and Enhancements identified by the DHS 
Contract Administrator for Lots #6 and 7, Contractor must prepare a Work Order.  
When developing a pricing estimate for the Work Order, Contractor shall use the 
blended rate for the appropriate Contract Extension Period, as listed in Table #2 
below.  Work Orders must include all information described in Attachment A of this 
Contract (RFP No. 16-09, Part IV, Lot #6 & Lot #7).   Contractor must submit the 
Work Order for review and approval by the DHS Contract Administrator.  After 
reviewing the proposed Work Order, the DHS Contract Administrator may enter 
discussions and request modifications from Contractor.  If approved, DHS will issue a 
disposition letter signed by the DHS Contract Administrator.   Each approved Work 
Order will be deemed to incorporate the terms and conditions set forth in this 

alefevre
Highlight

alefevre
Highlight



3

Contract, as amended.  The approved Work Order will constitute the Contractor’s 
authority to commence work on the services that are included in the Work Order.  

For all Modifications and Enhancements provided by Contractor, DHS will make 
payment to Contractor following the DHS Contract Administrator’s written 
acceptance of each deliverable required by the approved Work Order.  Inspection and 
Acceptance of all deliverables is subject to the requirements of Section 16 of 
Attachment A, RFP No. 16-09, Appendix A of the Contract (Final Contract Terms 
and Conditions).  The number of Contract hours dedicated to systems Modifications 
and Enhancements listed in Table #2 below is estimated.   If DHS identifies a need to 
increase the estimated number of hours dedicated to Modifications and Enhancements 
to perform services and compensate Contractor for such services rendered pursuant to 
this Contract, DHS may issue Change Orders in accordance with Section 20 
(Changes) of Attachment A, RFP 16-09, Appendix A (Final Contract Terms and 
Conditions).  
 
Maintenance activities are defined within the RFP and include performing corrective, 
adaptive, and preventive software maintenance, including necessary diagnostics to 
identify or assess the need for maintenance activity, across any of the component 
parts of the in-scope systems.  This includes, but is not limited to, DHS prioritized 
Assessments of technology upgrades.      Modification hours will be used if the 
assessment determines the Technology Enhancement would: 1. introduce a new 
technology product (new versions of an existing product and upgrades to an existing 
product are not considered new products) or 2. require a significant change to the 
code base as documented in the assessment and mutually agreed to by the HHSDC 
Contract Administrator and Deloitte.   In addition, any modification or enhancement 
involving less than 250 hours to implement will be prioritized to be performed under 
maintenance. 

 
 

Table #2 
Modifications and Enhancements- Blended Rate 

(Lots #6 and #7) 
 

Contract Extension Period Estimated Number of 
Hours

Blended Rate

07/01/2020 through 06/30/2021 402,304 $104.95

07/01/2021 through 12/31/2021 215,211 $107.81

01/01/2022 through 06/30/2022 215,210 $107.81



4

4. Attachment A, RFP No. 16-09, Appendix A of the Contract (Final Contract Terms 
and Conditions) is amended as follows:

 
a. Section 45, Nondiscrimination Clause/Sexual Harassment Clause, is DELETED

and REPLACED with the following:
 
45.  Nondiscrimination/Sexual Harassment Clause. 

The Contractor agrees: 

1. In the hiring of any employee(s) for the manufacture of supplies, performance of 
work, or any other activity required under the contract or any subcontract, the 
Contractor, each subcontractor, or any person acting on behalf of the Contractor or 
subcontractor shall not discriminate by reason of race, gender, creed, color, sexual 
orientation, gender identity or expression, or in violation of the Pennsylvania Human 
Relations Act (“PHRA”) and applicable federal laws, against any citizen of this 
Commonwealth who is qualified and available to perform the work to which the 
employment relates.  
 
2. Neither the Contractor nor any subcontractor nor any person on their behalf shall in 
any manner discriminate by reason of race, gender, creed, color, sexual orientation, 
gender identity or expression, or in violation of the PHRA and applicable federal 
laws, against or intimidate any employee involved in the manufacture of supplies, the 
performance of work, or any other activity required under the contract.  
 
3. Neither the Contractor nor any subcontractor nor any person on their behalf shall in 
any manner discriminate by reason of race, gender, creed, color, sexual orientation, 
gender identity or expression, or in violation of the PHRA and applicable federal 
laws, in the provision of services under the contract.

4. Neither the Contractor nor any subcontractor nor any person on their behalf shall in 
any manner discriminate against employees by reason of participation in or decision 
to refrain from participating in labor activities protected under the Public Employee 
Relations Act, Pennsylvania Labor Relations Act or National Labor Relations Act, as 
applicable and to the extent determined by entities charged with such Acts’ 
enforcement, and shall comply with any provision of law establishing organizations 
as employees’ exclusive representatives.

5. The Contractor and each subcontractor shall establish and maintain a written 
nondiscrimination and sexual harassment policy and shall inform their employees in 



5

writing of the policy. The policy must contain a provision that sexual harassment will 
not be tolerated and employees who practice it will be disciplined. Posting this 
Nondiscrimination/Sexual Harassment Clause conspicuously in easily-accessible and 
well-lighted places customarily frequented by employees and at or near where the 
contracted services are performed shall satisfy this requirement for employees with an 
established work site.  
 
6. The Contractor and each subcontractor shall not discriminate by reason of race, 
gender, creed, color, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, or in violation 
of PHRA and applicable federal laws, against any subcontractor or supplier who is 
qualified to perform the work to which the contracts relate.  
 
7. The Contractor and each subcontractor represents that it is presently in compliance 
with and will maintain compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, 
regulations and policies relating to nondiscrimination and sexual harassment. The 
Contractor and each subcontractor further represents that it has filed a Standard Form 
100 Employer Information Report (“EEO-1”) with the U.S. Equal Employment 
Opportunity Commission (“EEOC”) and shall file an annual EEO-1 report with the 
EEOC as required for employers’ subject to Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 
as amended, that have 100 or more employees and employers that have federal 
government contracts or first-tier subcontracts and have 50 or more employees. The 
Contractor and each subcontractor shall, upon request and within the time periods 
requested by the Commonwealth, furnish all necessary employment documents and 
records, including EEO-1 reports, and permit access to their books, records, and 
accounts by the contracting agency and the Bureau of Diversity, Inclusion and Small 
Business Opportunities for purpose of ascertaining compliance with provisions of this 
Nondiscrimination/Sexual Harassment Clause. 
 
8. The Contractor shall include the provisions of this Nondiscrimination/Sexual 
Harassment Clause in every subcontract so that those provisions applicable to 
subcontractors will be binding upon each subcontractor.  
 
9. The Contractor’s and each subcontractor’s obligations pursuant to these provisions 
are ongoing from and after the effective date of the contract through the termination 
date thereof. Accordingly, the Contractor and each subcontractor shall have an 
obligation to inform the Commonwealth if, at any time during the term of the 
contracts, it becomes aware of any actions or occurrences that would result in 
violation of these provisions.  
 



6

10. The Commonwealth may cancel or terminate the contract and all money due or to 
become due under the contract may be forfeited for a violation of the terms and 
conditions of this Nondiscrimination/Sexual Harassment Clause. In addition, the 
agency may proceed with debarment or suspension and may place the Contractor in 
the Contractor Responsibility File.
 
b. The following provisions are added as Section 58 of Attachment A, RFP No. 16-

09, Appendix A: 
 

58.  Enhanced Minimum Wage Provisions. 
 

1. Enhanced Minimum Wage. Contractor agrees to pay no less than $12.00 per hour 
to its employees for all hours worked directly performing the services called for in the 
Contracts, and for an employee’s hours performing ancillary services necessary for 
the performance of the contracted services when such employee spends at least 
twenty per cent (20%) of their time performing ancillary services in a given work 
week. 

2. Adjustment. Beginning July 1, 2019, and annually thereafter, the minimum wage 
rate shall be increased by $0.50 until July 1, 2024, when the minimum wage reaches 
$15.00. Thereafter, the minimum wage rate would be increased by an annual cost-of-
living adjustment using the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for All 
Urban Consumers (CPI-U) for Pennsylvania, New Jersey, Delaware, and Maryland. 
The applicable adjusted amount shall be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin by 
March 1 of each year to be effective the following July 1. 

3.  Exceptions. These Enhanced Minimum Wage Provisions shall not apply to 
employees: 

a. exempt from the minimum wage under the Minimum Wage Act of 1968; 

b.  covered by a collective bargaining agreement; 

c. required to be paid a higher wage under another state or federal law governing the 
services, including the Prevailing Wage Act and Davis-Bacon Act; or 

d. required to be paid a higher wage under any state or local policy or ordinance. 

4. Notice. Contractor shall post these Enhanced Minimum Wage Provisions for the 
entire period of the contract conspicuously in easily-accessible and well-lighted 
places customarily frequented by employees at or near where the contracted services 
are performed. 



7

5. Records. Contractor must maintain and, upon request and within the time periods 
requested by the Commonwealth, furnish all employment and wage records necessary 
to document compliance with these Enhanced Minimum Wage Provisions. 

6. Sanctions. Failure to comply with these Enhanced Minimum Wage Provisions 
may result in the imposition of sanctions, which may include, but shall not be limited 
to, termination of the contracts, nonpayment, debarment or referral to the Office of 
General Counsel for appropriate civil or criminal referral. 

7. Subcontractors. Contractor shall include the provisions of these Enhanced 
Minimum Wage Provisions in every subcontract so that these provisions will be 
binding upon each subcontractor. 

5. The effective date of this Amendment #6 will be set by DHS once all necessary 
Federal approvals are obtained and the amendment has received all approvals 
required by Commonwealth contracting procedures.  This Amendment #6 shall 
continue in effect for the entire Contract term.

6. Except as expressly modified, all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain in 
effect.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by their
duly authorized officials. 

 
CONTRACTOR 

 

           
___________________________________________  ___________________________________________ 

SIGNATURE      SIGNATURE 
Jason Reilly, Principal                                  Art Stephens, Managing Director 

 
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

SECRETARY OR DESIGNEE 
 
 

SIGNATURE 
 



8

COMPTROLLER OPERATIONS

AMOUNT SOURCE APPROPRIATION
SYMBOL

PROGRAM

 

SIGNATURE COMPTROLLER 
OPERATIONS 

 
 
 
 
 

Approved as to Legality and Form:

_______________________________ _______________________________ _______________________________ 
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN OFFICE OF ATTORNEY OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
SERVICES GENERAL

 



Supplier Price Request DGS, Bureau of Procurement 

BOP-1210 PAGE 1 of 2 
Publish Date:  04 05 2013 

SUPPLIER PRICE REQUEST 

ISSUING OFFICE CONTRACTOR’S INFORMATION 

 

Department of Human Service
Willow Oak Building | DGS Annex Complex  
Harrisburg, PA  17110 

CONTRACTING OFFICER: Sandra Patterson, CIO HHSDC

PHONE NO:  (717) 772-6445 

NAME & ADDRESS: 

Deloitte 
30 North Third St. 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
CONTACT PERSON:  Jason Reilly 

PHONE NO:  (717) 695-5213

SAP VENDOR NO.:  195941

LICENSE OR REGISTRATION NO.:  N/AANTICIPATED CONTRACT PERIOD 

START DATE: 7/1/2020 END DATE:6/30/2022

MATERIAL/SERVICE DESCRIPTION 
QUANTIT

Y UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE 

 
Maintenance Firm Fixed Cost  07/01/2020 through 06/30/2021 (per 
mos.) 12 $2,981,218.70 $35,774,624.40 

 
Maintenance Firm Fixed Cost 07/01/2021 through 12/31/2021 (per 
mos.) 6 $2,981,218.70 $17,887,312.20 

 
Maintenance Firm Fixed Cost 01/01/2022 through 06/30/2022 (per 
mos.) option #1 6 $2,981,218.70 $17,887,312.20 

 
Modifications and enhancements 07/01/2020 through 06/30/2021 
(hourly rate) 402,304 $104.95 $42,221,804.80 

 
Modifications and enhancements 07/01/2021 through 12/31/2021 
(hourly rate)  215,211 $107.81 $23,201,897.91 

 
Modifications and enhancements 01/01/2022 through 06/30/2022 
(hourly rate) option #1 215,210 $107.81 $23,201,790.10 

TOTAL $160,174,741.61

In compliance with the terms, conditions, and specifications referenced below, the undersigned, 
on behalf of the Contractor, which intends to be legally bound hereby, offers and agrees, if the 
quote is accepted, to provide the specified services at the price(s) set forth above at the time(s) 
and point(s) specified. 

1. Terms and Conditions – Amendment 6 attached
 

2. Specifications or Statement of Work – Amendment 6 attached 
 

CONTRACTOR’S SIGNATURE (IN INK)   

alefevre
Highlight

alefevre
Highlight

alefevre
Highlight



Supplier Price Request DGS, Bureau of Procurement 

BOP-1210 PAGE 2 of 2 
Publish Date:  04 05 2013 

PRESIDENT/VICE PRESIDENT/MANAGER/PARTNER/OWNER                 DATE 3/25/2022

 

Jason Reilly 
Deloitte Consulting 
Principal 
 
(SIGN BELOW, PRINT NAME, AND CIRCLE TITLE ABOVE)



COST OR PRICING DATA CERTIFICATION

 

Contract or Purchase Requisition No. 4000016622 Amendment 6 

Date: 3/24/2020 

I,  Jason Reilly (Individual's Name), hereby certify that I am Principal(Title) for Deloitte 
Consulting LLP (Contractor's Name) and that I am authorized to make this 
Certification on behalf of Deloitte Consulting LLP (Contractor's Name). I hereby 
certify that the contract price is based upon:

 Established catalog prices (copies of the applicable catalog pages showing the 
established catalog prices are enclosed). 

 Established market prices (the amounts of contract prices offered to other 
Contractor customers and the name of the Contractor customers are enclosed). 

 Statute or regulation (the citation for the statute or regulation and the date and 
short description of its provisions are enclosed). 

 Submitted cost or pricing data. To the extent that the contract price is based 
 upon submitted cost or pricing data, I certify, on behalf of the Contractor, that 
 to the best of my knowledge and belief, the cost or pricing data submitted is 
 accurate, complete, and current as of the date specified above. The 
 Contractor, understands that in addition to any other remedies or criminal 
 penalties, the contract price shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums by 
 which the Commonwealth finds that the price was increased because the cost 
 or pricing data furnished by the Contractor was inaccurate, incomplete, or not 
 current as of the date specified above. 

I understand that any misrepresentation in this Certification shall be punishable under 
Section 4904 of Title 18 P.C.S.A. 

Deloitte Consulting LLP 
(Signature of Certifying Officer) (Contractor's Name) 
 
Jason Reilly 30 N. Third St, Harrisburg, PA 17101 
(Name of Certifying Officer) (Contractor's Address) 
 
Principal       
(Title of Certifying Officer) (Contractor's Address) 



BOP-1701
Published: 1/26/2017

IRAN FREE PROCUREMENT CERTIFICATION FORM

(Pennsylvania’s Procurement Code Sections 3501-3506, 62 Pa.C.S. §§ 3501-3506) 

To be eligible for an award of a contract with a Commonwealth entity for goods or services worth at least
$1,000,000 or more, a vendor must either:  a) certify it is not on the current list of persons engaged in investment 
activities in Iran created by the Pennsylvania Department of General Services (“DGS”) pursuant to Section 3503 of 
the Procurement Code and is eligible to contract with the Commonwealth under Sections 3501-3506 of the 
Procurement Code; or b) demonstrate it has received an exception from the certification requirement for that 
solicitation or contract pursuant to Section 3503(e).

To comply with this requirement, please insert your vendor or financial institution name and complete one of the 
options below. Please note: Pennsylvania law establishes penalties for providing false certifications, including civil 
penalties equal to the greater of $250,000 or twice the amount of the contract for which the false certification was 
made; contract termination; and three-year ineligibility to bid on contracts. (Section 3503 of the Procurement Code.)

OPTION #1 - CERTIFICATION
I, the official named below, certify I am duly authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the 
vendor/financial institution identified below, and the vendor/financial institution identified below is not on the 
current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by DGS and is eligible to contract with the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Sections 3501-3506 of the Procurement Code. 

Vendor Name/Financial Institution (Printed)

By (Authorized Signature)

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing Date Executed

OPTION #2 – EXEMPTION 
Pursuant to Procurement Code Section 3503(e), DGS may permit a vendor/financial institution engaged in 
investment activities in Iran, on a case-by-case basis, to enter into a contract for goods and services. 

If you have obtained a written exemption from the certification requirement, please fill out the information below, 
and attach the written documentation demonstrating the exemption approval.   

Vendor Name/Financial Institution (Printed)

By (Authorized Signature)

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing Date Executed

Deloitte Consulting LLP

Jason Reilly, Principal 3/24/2020



BOP-1307 
Revised 11/7/2013 

LOBBYING CERTIFICATION FORM  

  

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements 

  

     The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that: 

  

      (1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the 

undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any 

agency, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of 

Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the 

making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the 

extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or 

cooperative agreement. 

  

      (2) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for 

influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, an 

officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with this federal 

contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard 

Form-LLL, Disclosure of Lobbying Activities, which can be found at: 

https://www.gsa.gov/Forms/TrackForm/33144 

        (3)  The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award 

documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts under 

grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose 

accordingly. 

  

     This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this 

transaction was made or entered into.  Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or 

entering into this transaction imposed under Section 1352, Title 31, U. S. Code.  Any person who fails to 

file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than 

$100,000 for such failure.  

SIGNATURE: ___ ______________________________________________ 

TITLE: ____Principal_________________________________ DATE: __3/24/2020_______ 
























 

 




















































































		2020-06-05T11:55:25-0400
	Ann Lefevre




